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From: Michael Kaiser

To: Rush, Kim;

CcC: Lubozynski, Tom; VDamasceno@Geosyntec.com;

Subject: Request for Extension of RAI Response - J.E.D. First RAI - SO49-022
Date: Monday, January 02, 2012 10:19:57 AM

Attachments: 11-12-29 JED S0O-022 cost est details-OCD-433.pdf

Kim:

Omni requests an extension to respond to the December 7, 2011 RAI for our JED
facility 5-yr permit renewal application. The response deadline is January 6, 2012.
Due to the holidays and secondary RAI clarification letter issued on December 29th,
we could use additional time to prepare an adequate response. Omni proposes
January 31, 2012 as the new deadline. Please let me know if this is acceptable.

Thanks,
Mike Kaiser

WSl

A Progressive Waste Solutions Company
C: (904) 673-0446

F: (407) 831-7506

1099 Miller Drive

Altamonte Springs, Florida 32701

mkai ser @wasteservicesinc.com

r.
\J

From: Hamilton, Janet [mailto:Janet.Hamilton@dep.state.fl.us]
Sent: Thursday, December 29, 2011 2:15 PM

To: Michael Kaiser

Cc: vdamasceno@geosyntec.com; Lubozynski, Tom; Rush, Kim
Subject: J.E.D. First RAI - SO49-022

Dear Mr. Kaiser,
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Florida Department of Governor
Environmental Protection Jennifer Carroll

Central District Lt. Governor

3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232

Orlando, Florida 32803-3767 Herschel T. Vinyard r.

Secretary

December 29, 2011

E-Mail
mkaiser@wasteservicesinc.com

Mr. Mike Kaiser OCD-SW-11-433
Omni Waste of Osceola County, LLC

1501 Omni Way

St. Cloud, Florida 34773

Osceola County - SW WACS # 89544
J.E.D. Solid Waste Management Facility
Class I - Operations Permit Renewal

First Request for Additional Information - Addendum: Cost Estimate Details
Permit Application No. SO49-0199726-022

Dear Mr. Kaiser:

This letter is a follow-up to the First Request for Additional Information dated
December 7, 2011, OCD-SW-11-399, to provide clarification for the cost estimate which
was requested as item #10. Item #10 requested a detailed cost estimate for Cells 1-7.

Upon a recent review of the previous detailed cost estimates, it was noted that the cost
for the purchase of cover soil was not included because the soil would be acquired from
on-site borrow pits. The use of soil from on-site sources is not an estimate relying upon
a third party to supply the materials. Also, should the financial mechanism need to be
invoked and the Department take over responsibility for the closure of the site, the
Department would not have the legal authority to dig up the on-site soil for the closure
activities. Therefore, for closure cost estimates, the cost of the cover soil must reflect soil
coming from an off-site source. Please ensure the response to the First Request For
Information, item #10 includes the cost for the procurement of off-site soil. Also, the
detailed cost estimate for Cell 8 will need to be updated as well to include the cost of
off-site soil.

As a reminder, the basis for closure cost estimates may come from various sources such

as, but not limited to, experience from recent partial closure work, current purchase
price of daily cover soil, third party estimates, etc.

www.dep.state.fl. us







If you have any questions, please contact Kim Rush at (407) 897-4314 or by e-mail at
kim.rush@dep.state.fl.us.

Sincerely,

-

/ “o
F. Thomas Lubozynskt, P.E.
Waste Program Administrator

FTL/kr
Enclosure

cc:
Victor M. Damasceno, Ph.D., P.E. - Geosyntec Consultants, vdamasceno@geosyntec.com

www.dep.state.f]. us









Attached is an Adobe Acrobat version of the solid waste " First Request for Additional
Information " from the Central District of the Florida Department of Environmental Protection.

Please inform us of receipt of this document within three (3) business days by
clicking the ‘Reply’ button or via e-mail at: Janet.Hamilton@dep.state.fl.us or by phone:

407.897.4304

You will need Adobe Acrobat to view the attachment. A free viewer is available at http:/
www.adobe.com/.

If you would like to have a hard copy sent to you, please e-mail your request to me.

Thank you,

On behalf of: Tom Lubozynski, Waste Program Administrator
Janet Hamilton, Secretary

Hazardous & Solid Waste Section, DEP, Central District
407.897.4304

Janet.Hamilton@dep.state.fl.us

Please take a few minutes to share your comments on the service you received
from the department by clicking on this link. DEP Customer Survey.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information transmitted in this email is
intended for the addressee and may contain confidential information of
Waste Services Inc. or its affiliated corporations. Any unauthorized review,
distribution or use or the taking of any action in reliance on the
information contained in this email or any attachments is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please delete or



mailto:Michael.Eckoff@dep.state.fl.us

http://www.adobe.com/

http://www.adobe.com/

mailto:Janet.Hamilton@dep.state.fl.us

http://survey.dep.state.fl.us/?refemail=Janet.Hamilton@dep.state.fl.us



destroy it, all attachments and any copies, and notify the sender.





